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Foreword

INTRODUCTION

Contact Info

www.
grizzly.com



MACHINE DATA
SHEET

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

MODEL G0492 12" X 36" METAL LATHE W/ MILLING HEAD

Weight............................................................................................................................................................ 1200 lbs.
Length/Width/Height.................................................................................................................67-3/4 x 26-3/4 x 72 in.
Foot Print (Length/Width)................................................................................................................. 59-1/4 x 16-1/2 in.

Type................................................................................................................................................. Wood Crate
Content.................................................................................................................................................. Machine
Weight.................................................................................................................................................. 1066 lbs.
Length/Width/Height................................................................................................................... 69 x 30 x 46 in.

Type................................................................................................................................................... Cardboard
Content............................................................................................................................................... Left Stand
Weight...................................................................................................................................................... 70 lbs.
Length/Width/Height................................................................................................................... 30 x 16 x 18 in.

Type................................................................................................................................................... Cardboard
Content.............................................................................................................................................Right Stand
Weight...................................................................................................................................................... 64 lbs.
Length/Width/Height................................................................................................................... 30 x 16 x 18 in.

Switch..........................................................................................Mill: Toggle On/Off, Lathe: Emergency Push Button
Switch Voltage................................................................................................................................................... 24VAC
Cord Length............................................................................................................................................................ 4 ft.
Cord Gauge....................................................................................................................................................14 gauge
Minimum Circuit Size........................................................................................................................................ 20 amp
Plug Included............................................................................................................................................................No

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower..............................................................................................................................................3/4 HP
Voltage........................................................................................................................................................220V
Prewired......................................................................................................................................................220V
Phase........................................................................................................................................................ Single
Amps............................................................................................................................................................5.9A
Speed.................................................................................................................................................1725 RPM
Cycle..........................................................................................................................................................60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer ................................................................................................................................. Gear Drive
Bearings....................................................................................................................... Shielded and Lubricated



Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower...........................................................................................................................................1-1/2 HP
Voltage........................................................................................................................................................220V
Prewired......................................................................................................................................................220V
Phase........................................................................................................................................................ Single
Amps............................................................................................................................................................7.5A
Speed.................................................................................................................................................1725 RPM
Cycle..........................................................................................................................................................60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer .........................................................................................................................................V-Belt
Bearings....................................................................................................................... Shielded and Lubricated

Chuck Type....................................................................................................................................3-Jaw, 4-Jaw
Chuck Size............................................................................................................................................... 6, 8 in.
Faceplate Size..............................................................................................................................................8 in.
Tailstock Taper.......................................................................................................................................... MT#3
Tailstock Travel............................................................................................................................................ 3 in.
Tailstock Offset..........................................................................................................................................1/2 in.
Cross Slide Travel..................................................................................................................................6-1/4 in.
Carriage Travel...........................................................................................................................................27 in.
Compound Travel...................................................................................................................................2-1/4 in.
No. Of Spindle Speeds....................................................................................................................................12
Spindle Speed Range................................................. 75, 110, 140, 200, 240, 350, 420, 600, 720, 1050, RPM
No. Of Longitudinal Feeds.............................................................................................................................. 34
Feed Rate............................................................................................................................... 0.004 - 0.0412 in.
No. Of Inch Threads........................................................................................................................................28
Thread Range Inch..............................................................................................................................5 - 48 TPI
No. Of Metric Threads.....................................................................................................................................21
Thread Range Metric.................................................................................................................... 0.45 - 6.0 mm
No. Of Change Gears..................................................................................................................................... 16
Swing Over Bed................................................................................................................................... 12-1/2 in.
Swing Over Saddle................................................................................................................................ 7-1/4 in.
Dist. Between Centers................................................................................................................................36 in.
Spindle Bore...........................................................................................................................................1-1/2 in.
Lathe Spindle Taper...................................................................................................................................MT#5
Spindle Type........................................................................................................................................... Intrinsic

Drill Press Taper............................................................................................................................................R-8
Mill Drill Spindle Travel...........................................................................................................................2-1/4 in.
Mill Drill Swing......................................................................................................................................14-1/2 in.
Dist. Spindle To Work Table.........................................................................................................................9 in.
Dist. Spindle To Bed............................................................................................................................ 11-1/2 in.
Dist. Spindle To Center Line.................................................................................................................. 5-1/2 in.
Mill Head Vertical Travel.............................................................................................................................. 8 in.
Drilling Cap For Steel................................................................................................................................... 1 in.
Drilling Cap For Cast Iron.............................................................................................................................1 in.
Table Size Length...................................................................................................................................... 11 in.
Table Size Width.......................................................................................................................................... 5 in.
Table Size Thickness............................................................................................................................. 1-3/8 in.
Draw Bar Diameter..................................................................................................................................7/16 in.
Draw Bar Length.................................................................................................................................... 9-1/2 in.
Draw Bar TPI...................................................................................................................................................20
No. Of Mill Drill Speeds..................................................................................................................................... 4
Mill Drill Speed Range..............................................................................................240, 600, 1100, 2700 RPM



Bed Const........................................................................................................ Hardened and Ground Cast Iron
Headstock Const.................................................................................................................................. Cast Iron
Body Const........................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Frame Const.........................................................................................................................................Cast Iron
Headstock Gears Const..............................................................................................................................Steel
Stand Const...................................................................................................................................Formed Steel
Paint.......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Bed Width...............................................................................................................................................6-1/2 in.
Floor To Center Height.........................................................................................................................43-1/2 in.
Lead Screw Diameter...................................................................................................................................1 in.
Lead Screw TPI.................................................................................................................................................5
Lead Screw Length.................................................................................................................................... 42 in.
Coolant System.............................................................................................................................................. No
Stand.............................................................................................................................................................Yes

Country Of Origin ................................................................................................................................................China
Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................ 1 Year
Serial Number Location ....................................................................................................... Data Label on Headstock
Assembly Time .................................................................................................................................................. 1 hour

All Cast Iron Construction
Hardened and Ground V-Ways
Extended Bed Length
Headstock Tilts 90 deg. Left and Right
Geared Milling Head
Heavy Duty Stand
All Cast Iron Construction
Hardened and Ground V-Ways
Extended Bed Length
Headstock Tilts 90 deg. Left and Right
Geared Milling Head
Heavy Duty Stand

4-Way Turret Tool Post
6" 3-Jaw Chuck
8" 4-Jaw Chuck
8" Face Plate
Drill Chuck with Arbor
Follow Rest
MT#3 Dead Center
MT#4 Dead Center
Quick Change Tool Post
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No list of safety guidelines can be complete. 
Every shop environment is different. Always 
consider safety first, as it applies to your 
individual working conditions. Use this and 
other machinery with caution and respect. 
Failure to do so could result in serious per-
sonal injury, damage to equipment, or poor 
work results.

Like all machinery there is potential danger 
when operating this machine. Accidents are 
frequently caused by lack of familiarity or 
failure to pay attention. Use this machine 
with respect and caution to lessen the pos-
sibility of operator injury. If normal safety 
precautions are overlooked or ignored, seri-
ous personal injury may occur.

1.  UNDERSTANDING THE MACHINE: 

2.  CLEANING MACHINE:

3. USING CORRECT TOOLING: 

4. ELIMINATING A PROJECTILE HAZARD: 

5. SECURING A WORKPIECE: 

6.  AVOIDING OVERLOADS:

7.  MAINTAINING A SAFE WORKPLACE:

8 PREVENTING AN APRON-CHUCK 
CRASH:

9.  AVOIDING STARTUP INJURIES:

10. CHUCK SAFETY:

11. WORKPIECE SUPPORT: 

12.  AVOIDING ENTANGLEMENT INJURIES:

Additional Safety for Lathe/Mills



VERY 

Arbor:

Backlash:

Collet:

Cross Slide: 

Cutting Speed:  

Dial Indicator: 

Dividing Head: 

Down Milling or Climb Milling: 

End Mill:  

Facing:

Feed: 

Fixture:

Jig

Gib: 

Headstock:

Lathe Center:

Leadscrew:

Spindle:

Tailstock:

Tool Post:

Turret: 

Ways:

Glossary of Terms



220V Singe-Phase 
Operation

Extension Cords

Figure 1.

SECTION 2: CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS

Full Load Amperage Draw

Power Supply Circuit Requirements

If you are unsure about 
the wiring codes in your area or you plan to 
connect your machine to a shared circuit, con-
sult a qualified electrician.

Serious personal injury could occur if you 
connect the machine to power before com-
pleting the setup process. DO NOT connect 
the machine to the power until instructed 
later in this manual.

Electrocution or fire could 
result if machine is not 
grounded and installed in 
compliance with electrical 
codes. Compliance MUST 
be verified by a qualified 
electrician!

Power Connection Device

Figure 1



Set Up Safety

SECTION 3: SET UP

please immediately call Customer Service at 
(570) 546-9663 for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

To unpack and lift the lathe/mill:

1. Page 14

Unpacking & Lifting

Figure 2.

2.

3.

4.

Figure 2 

5.
Figure 2 

The Model G0492 weighs approximately 
1200 lbs. You will need power lifting equip-
ment and assistance to remove this machine 
from the pallet and position it. Inspect all 
lifting equipment and make sure that all is 
in perfect working order and is rated for the 
load before attempting to lift and move this 
lathe/mill. Ignoring this warning may lead 
to serious personal injury or death. 

6. .

7.

8.

9.

10.



Installed Accessories (Figure 3) .................... Qty.
A. 
B.
C.
D.

Packaged Accessories (Figure 4)
E.
F.
G.
H.
I.

J.
K.
L.
M.
N.
O.
P. 
Q. 
R. 
S.
T.
U.
V.
 

Figure 3.

Figure 4.

Inventory

NOTICE
Some hardware/fasteners on the inventory 
list may arrive pre-installed on the machine. 
Check these locations before assuming that 
any items from the inventory list are miss-
ing.



Floor Load

Placement Location

Figure 5

Figure 5.

Unsupervised children and 
visitors inside your shop 
could cause serious per-
sonal injury to themselves. 
Lock all entrances to the 
shop when you are away and 
DO NOT allow unsupervised 
children or visitors in your 
shop at any time!

Site Considerations Clean Up

Gasoline and petroleum 
products ignite easily.  
DO NOT use gasoline or 
petroleum products to 
clean the machinery.

Many of the solvents 
commonly used to clean 
machinery can be toxic 
when inhaled or ingest-
ed. Lack of ventilation 
while using these sol-
vents could cause seri-
ous personal health risks 
or fire. Take precautions 
from this hazard by only 
using cleaning solvents 
in a well ventilated area.



TURN OFF and LOCK your master power 
switch so no power is available to the lathe/
mill, and make sure the spindle is stopped 
before proceeding with any adjustments or 
maintenance. Failure to comply may result 
in serious personal injury or death.

Figure 6

Note: The Spindle Rotation ON/OFF Lever 
(Figure 8) on the apron starts the spindle motor 
in a particular direction.

Figure 6.

Operation Safety

SECTION 4: LATHE OPERATIONS

The Power Supply

Damage to your eyes, lungs, and ears could 
result from using this machine without 
proper protective gear. Always wear safety 
glasses, a respirator, and hearing protection 
when operating this machine.

Loose hair and cloth-
ing could get caught in 
machinery and cause seri-
ous personal injury. Keep 
loose clothing and long 
hair away from moving 
machinery.

NOTICE
If you have never used this type of machine 
or equipment before, WE STRONGLY REC-
OMMEND that you read books, trade maga-
zines, or get formal training before begin-
ning any projects. Regardless of the con-
tent in this section, Grizzly Industrial will 
not be held liable for accidents caused by 
lack of training. 

Complete the Test Run & Break-In proce-
dure on Page 16 before using this lathe/mill 
for any cutting or threading operations; oth-
erwise, gear box damage will occur.

NOTICE



Test Run & Break-In 

To begin the test run & break-in procedure:

1.
Page 36

2.

3.

 Figure 7

4.
Figure 7  

Figure 7.

5.

Figure 8)

6.
OFF Figure 

8,

7.

8.

OFF

Troubleshooting Page 43

9.

10.

11.

Figure 8.

Make sure all power feed levers and dials 
are disengaged before starting the lathe/
mill! Thoroughly familiarize yourself with all 
the controls and their functions before using 
any power feed! NEVER SHIFT LATHE/MILL 
GEARS WHEN MACHINE IS OPERATING.

NOTICE



Mounting the Chuck 
and the Faceplate 

3

Figure 10.  

4

5

6

Figure 10. 

Securely clamp your workpiece 
and remove the chuck key! 
Thrown objects from a lathe/
mill can cause serious injury 
or death to the operator and to 
bystanders many feet away.

To remove and install the chuck or face plate:

1. 

2. 

Figure 9

Figure 9. 



To remove a set of jaws:

1. 

2

3

4

5

6.

Figure 13

7.

8.

9

Figure 11

Figure 11.

Figure 12.

Figure 13.

Figure 12

Note: The chuck need not be removed from the 
spindle to swap the jaws.

Replacing the Jaws



5.

6. 

7.

8.

 Figure 15

9.

Figure 14.

Figure 15.

To install the four-jaw chuck:

Mounting the Chuck and Faceplate
Page 17

To load a workpiece in the four-jaw chuck:

1. 

2.

3.

4.

 Figure 14

Securely clamp your workpiece 
and remove the chuck key! 
Thrown objects from a lathe/
mill can cause serious injury 
or death to the operator and to 
bystanders many feet away.

Using the Four-Jaw 
Chuck



To install the faceplate:

Mounting the Chuck and Faceplate
Page 17

To load a workpiece:

1

2.

3.

4.

Note: Depending on the workpiece, some 
additional support may be needed.

5.

Make sure your clamping application will 
not fail!

6.

Figure 16.

Use a minimum of three independent 
clamping devices when turning eccentric 
workpieces. Failure to provide adequate 
clamping will cause workpiece to eject.

Securely clamp your workpiece 
and remove the chuck key! 
Thrown objects from a lathe/
mill can cause serious injury 
or death to the operator and to 
bystanders many feet away.

Using the Faceplate



Figure 17

To use the tailstock:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Figure 17.

Figure 18.

To install the MT#3 drill chuck:

1.

2.

3. Figure 18

4.

5.

Using the Tailstock Drilling with the 
Tailstock



To setup the tailstock to cut tapers:

1.

2.

Figures 19 
 20

3.

 Note: To return the tailstock back to the 
original position, repeat the process until the 
centered position is indicated on the scale.

To align the tailstock:

1.

2.

3.
Step 6.

4.

Figure 21 .
 
 Note: As long as the dead center remains in 

the chuck, the point of your center will remain 
true to the spindle axis. Keep in mind that the 
point will have to be refinished whenever it is 
removed and returned to the chuck. 

Figure 21.

Figure 19.

Figure 20.

Aligning Tailstock Cutting Shallow 
Tapers with  

Tailstock



5.

6.
.

7.

8.

Figure 22

Figure 22.

Figure 23

Figure 23.

9.

10.



To install a dead or live center:

1.
Figure 24

Figure 25.

NOTICE
Failure to keep dead center point well 
lubricated will gall the dead center and 
workpiece.

Using the Centers To install the MT#5 dead center in the spin-
dle:

1. 

2.

3.

4.
Figure 25

Note: When using the dead center in the 
spindle, use a lathe dog so that your part will 
rotate with the spindle and not spin on the 
dead center tip.

Figure 24.

2.

3.

 Note: Make sure there is a center drilled hole 
in the end of the workpiece for the dead cen-
ter. 

4.

5.



Figure 27

To use the steady rest:

1. 

2.
Figure 26

Figure 26.

3. Figure 26

4.
Figure 26

5.

6.

7.

Figure 27.

Using the Steady 
Rest

Using the Follow 
Rest



To set the angular position:

1.
Figure 28

2.

3.

Figure 29

Figure 29.

Figure 28.

Using the 
Compound Rest

Using the Tool Post



Figure 30

S

Longitudinal Handwheel

Cross Slide Handwheel

Compound Rest Handwheel

Figure 30.

To determine and set the needed spindle 
RPM for cutting:

1. Figure 31

Cutting Speeds for High Speed Steel 
(HSS) Cutting Tools

Figure 31.

Failure to follow RPM and feed rate guide-
lines may threaten operator safety from 
ejected parts or broken tools. 

Using the Manual 
Feed Handwheels

Setting the Spindle 
RPM

Note: For carbide cutting tools, double the 
cutting speed. These values are a guide-
line only. MACHINERY'S 
HANDBOOK



Figure 32.

2.

3.

(Cutting Speed x 4) 

   Diameter of Cut

4.

5.

6. Figure 32

= RPM

Note: You may need to rotate the chuck by hand 
to get the gears to engage.



To set and engage the power feed:

1.

2. Change Gear Chart Page 
31

Figure 33 

3. Figure 34 

Note: All change gears are stamped with the 
number of teeth they have.

Figure 35.

Figure 33.

NOTICE
Feed rate is based on spindle RPM. Pay 
close attention to the feed rate you have 
chosen and be ready to disengage the 
apron. Failure to do this may cause the 
carriage to crash into the chuck.

Figure 34.

Setting Power Feed 
Rate

4. Figure 33

5.

6.

7.
Figure 35

8.
Figure 35



To setup for threading:

1.

2. Change Gear Chart Page 31

Figure 36 

Note: All change gears are stamped with the 
number of teeth they have.

Figure 36.

Setup for Threading 6.
Figure 37

7.

Figure 35

3. Figure 33

4.

5.

Figure 37.

Figure 38.

5
6
7
8
9

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17

1-6
1 or 2

1 or 2

1 or 2

1 or 2 1 or 2

1 or 2
1 or 2
1 or 2

1 or 2
1 or 2

1 or 2

1 or 2

1 or 2

1
1
1

1

1

1

1

1-6

1-6 1-6

1-6

1-6

18
20
22
23
24
25
26
28
30
32
34
36
40
48

THREAD DIAL TABLE
LEAD SCREW PITCH 5 T.P.I.

12.5

11.5

         T.P.I.           DIAL          T.P.I.   DIAL

Thread 
Dial Table Figure 38 

8.
Figure 35

9.



Change Gear Chart
Change Gear Chart



SECTION 5: MILL OPERATIONS

Figure 39.

To begin the start up procedure:

1.

2.

3.

4 ON Figure 39

Failure to follow start up and spindle break-
in procedures will cause rapid deterioration 
of spindle and other related parts, and never 
shift gears while lathe or mill is running.

NOTICE

Test Run & Break-In 5. ON 

Figure 40.



Figure 42.

To position the spindle head vertically:

1.

2.

Figure 41

3. Figure 41

Setting Power Feed Rate
Page 29.

Cross Slide

Figure 43

Longitudinal Feed Control

Figure 43

Figure 43.

Positioning the 
Headstock

Figure 41.

The headstock is heavy. Make sure that 
you support the headstock before you 
loosen the lock nuts. Ignoring this warning 
may allow the headstock to uncontrolla-
bly swing over to the right or left causing 
injury or severe lathe/mill damage. 

4.

Figure 42

Using the Mill Table



To remove a cutter from the spindle:

1. 

2.

3.

4.

 
5. 

To install a cutter in the spindle:

1. 

2.

3.

4.

5. Figure 
44

Figure 45

Note: Overtightening the drawbar makes 
removal difficult and stretches the threads of 
the arbor and the drawbar.

Figure 45.

Installing Cutters

Removing Cutters

6.
ON

Figure 44.

NOTICE
DO NOT completely unscrew the drawbar 
prior to striking the drawbar or the initial 
threads of the drawbar and tool will be 
crushed.



To determine and set the mill to the needed 
cutting RPM:

1.

Figure 46

NOTICE
Failure to follow RPM and Feed Rate 
Guidelines will shorten cutter life and give 
poor workpiece results and may threaten 
operator safety from ejected parts or broken 
tools.

Setting the Spindle 
RPM

Never shift gears while lathe or mill is 
running; otherwise, the gear teeth will be 
chipped or broken.

NOTICE

Note: You will only be able to get an approxi-
mate RPM value with the variable speed 
knob.

4.

Cutting Speeds for High Speed Steel 
(HSS) cutting tools:

Figure 46.

Note: Double the cutting speed for car-
bide cutting tools. These values are a 
guideline only. Refer to the MACHINERY'S 
HANDBOOK  for more detailed information.

2.

3.

(Cutting Speed x 4) / Tool Diameter = RPM

Figure 47

To use the quill:

1.

2.

Note: The quill feed handle is spring loaded. 
DO NOT let go of the handle at the end of 
a drilling operation or the quill will quickly 
retract and slam into the headstock.

3.

Figure 47.

Using the Mill



Figure 49.

Figure 50.

General Cleaning

SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

Check for the following conditions and repair 
or replace when necessary:

Basic Maintenance

Figures 
49 and 50

General Lubrication

Figure 48.

Figure 48



Figure 51 

Figure 52

Figure 48

Figure 51. 

Figure 52. 

Figure 53.

To replace or adjust the V-belts:

1.

2. Figure 
53

3.
Figure 53

4.
Figure 53

Belt Adjustment or 
Replacement

5.

6.

7.

8.



SECTION 7: SERVICE

Figure 55. 

Figure 56. 

Figures 55 and 56

Figure 55

Gib Adjustments

Figure 54. 

Note: Avoid the temptation to overtighten the 
cross slide backlash screw. Overtightening will 
cause excessive wear to the sliding block and 
lead screw.

Figure 54

Cross Slide 
Backlash Adjustment

Note: Reducing backlash to less than 0.001" 
is impractical and reduces the life of the cross 
slide. 



Electrical Components

Figure 57.

Figure 67

Figure 62

Figure 68

Figure 58

Figure 64

Figure 59

Figure 61
Figure 60

Figure 63



Figure 63. 

Electrical Connections  

Figure 62. 

Figure 59. 

Figure 60. 

Figure 61. 

Figure 58. 



Electrical Connections 

Figure 66.

Figure 65.

Figure 64.

Figure 68. 

Figure 67. 

Figure 69. 



220V Wiring Diagram

Figure 71.

Figure 70.

Electrical Connections  



OFF ON

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical



Operation and Work Results

Troubleshooting



Troubleshooting

Operation and Work Results (Continued)



Figure 75. 

G5562—SLIPIT® 1 Qt. Gel
G5563—SLIPIT® 12 oz Spray
G2871—Boeshield® T-9 12 oz Spray
G2870—Boeshield® T-9 4 oz Spray
H3788—G96® Gun Treatment 12 oz Spray
H3789—G96® Gun Treatment 4.5 oz Spray

Figure 74. 

H4959—Coolant Dispenser

SECTION 8: ACCESSORIES
H2689—R8 Quick Change Collet Set

Figure 72.

G9760—20-PC. 2 & 4 Flute TiN End Mill Set.

Figure 73.



Electrical Box
(0000 Series Parts)

SECTION 9: PARTS

0000 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 P04920001 CONTACTOR 6 P04920006 FUSE 2A

(LC1-D0910, B5, 24V, 50HZ) 7 P04920007 FUSE HOUSING
2 P04920002 CONTACTOR 8 P04920008 TERMINAL BLOCK

(LC1-D1201, B5, 24V, 50HZ) 9 P04920009 STRAIN RELIEF
3 P04920003 CONTACTOR 10 P04920010 ELECTRICAL BOX

(LC1-D1201, B5, 24V, 50HZ) 10-1 P04920010-1 ELECTRICAL BOX COVER
4 P04920004 TRANSFORMER  (JBK5-63), 11 P04920011 CONTACTOR MOUNTING PLATE

(INPUT 220V +/- 5%, OUTPUT 24V)
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(1000 Series Parts)



1000 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1001 PS38M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 10 1035 P04921035 LONG SPLINED WEAR BUSHING
1002 PLW02M LOCK WASHER 4MM 1036 P04921036 CHANGE GEAR (60-TOOTH)
1003 PN04M HEX NUT M4-.7 1037 P04921037 SPACER SLEEVE
1004 P04921004 HINGE 1038 P04921038 CHANGE GEAR (24-TOOTH)
1005 P04921005 DOOR 1039 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM
1005-1 P04921005-1 CHANGE GEAR CHART 1040 PEC12M E-CLIP 12MM
1006 PVA71 V-BELT A-71 4L710 1041 P04921041 BALL OILER 6MM
1007 P04921007 MOTOR PULLEY 1042 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
1008 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 1043 PLW03M LOCK WASHER 6MM
1009 PB07M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 25 1044 PSB01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
1010 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 1045 P04921045 SHOULDER BUSHING
1011 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 1046 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
1012 P04921012 MOTOR MOUNT PLATE 1047 PB116M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 45
1013 P04921013 COMPOUND BOX 1048 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
1014 P04921014 MOTOR 3/4HP 220V 1049 P04921049 DOOR LATCH
1014-1 P04921014-1 RUN CAPACITOR 20MFD/450VAC 1050 PEC09M E-CLIP 6MM
1014-2 P04921014-2 S. CAPACITOR 150MFD/250VAC 1051 P04921051 TUMBLER SHAFT
1014-3 P04921014-3 MOTOR FAN 1052 P04921052 SHOULDER SLEEVE
1014-4 P04921014-4 FAN COVER 1053 P04921053 STAR-GRIP KNOB #8-32
1015 P04921015 SLEEVE 1054 P04921054 TAPER PINS
1016 P04921016 SHAFT 1055-1 P04921055-1 CHANGE GEAR (24-TOOTH)
1017 P04921017 LASH ADJUSTER 1055-2 P04921055-2 CHANGE GEAR (25-TOOTH)
1018 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 1055-3 P04921055-3 CHANGE GEAR (27-TOOTH)
1019 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5 1055-4 P04921055-4 CHANGE GEAR (28-TOOTH)
1020 PRP64M ROLL PIN 3 X 18MM 1055-5 P04921055-5 CHANGE GEAR (30-TOOTH)
1021 P04921021 SPLINED WEAR BUSHING 1055-6 P04921055-6 CHANGE GEAR (32-TOOTH)

(13MM LONG) 1055-7 P04921055-7 CHANGE GEAR (34-TOOTH)
1022 P04921022 CHANGE GEAR (48-TOOTH) 1055-8 P04921055-8 CHANGE GEAR (35-TOOTH)
1023 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM 1055-9 P04921055-9 CHANGE GEAR (36-TOOTH)
1024 PEC12M E-CLIP 12MM 1055-10 P04921055-10 CHANGE GEAR (40-TOOTH)
1025 P04921025 T-NUT 1055-11 P04921055-11 CHANGE GEAR (42-TOOTH)
1026 P04921026 SPECIAL SCREW 1055-12 P04921055-12 CHANGE GEAR (44-TOOTH)
1027 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM 1055-13 P04921055-13 CHANGE GEAR (46-TOOTH)
1028 P04921028 CHANGE GEAR (50-TOOTH) 1055-14 P04921055-14 CHANGE GEAR (48-TOOTH)
1029 P04921029 CHANGE GEAR (25-TOOTH) 1055-15 P04921055-15 CHANGE GEAR (50-TOOTH)
1030 P04921030 SPLINED WEAR  BUSHING 1055-16 P04921055-16 CHANGE GEAR (52-TOOTH)

(26MM LONG) 1055-17 P04921055-17 CHANGE GEAR (60-TOOTH)
1031 P04921031 IDLER SHAFT 1056 P04921056 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
1032 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM 1057 P04921057 GREEN POWER LAMP
1033 PEC12M E-CLIP 12MM 1058 P04921058 JOG BUTTON
1034 P04921034 IDLER SHAFT
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Leadscrew Gearbox Diagram
(2700 Series Parts)



2700 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2701 P04922701 COVER PLATE 2727 PSB24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16
2702 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8 2728 P8102 BEARING 8102
2703 P04922703 BALL OILER 8MM 2729 P04922729 SPANNER NUT
2704 P04922704 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 6 2730 P04922730 FLANGE HUB
2705 P04922705 SHAFT 2731 P04922731 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 
2706 PK08M KEY 5 X 5 X 16 2732 P04922732 LEVER
2707 P04922707 GEAR (20-TOOTH) 2733 P04922733 LEVER HUB
2708 P04922708 SPACER 2734 P04922734 TAPER PIN
2709 P04922709 SLEEVE 2735 P04922735 SHIFTING YOKE
2710 P04922710 PLUG 2736 P04922736 SHIFTING FORK
2711 P04922711 SHAFT 2737 P04922737 LOCATING PLATE
2712 PK127M KEY 5 X 5 X 8 2738 PFH07M FLAT HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
2713 P04922713 GEAR (20-TOOTH) 2739 P04923077 STEEL BALL 6.5MM
2714 P04922714 SPACER 2740 P04922740 COMPRESSION SPRING
2715 P04922715 GEAR (20-TOOTH) 2741 PS12M PHLP HD SCR M3-.5 X 6
2716 P04922716 SPACER 2742 P04922742 FRONT PANEL
2717 P04922717 SLEEVE 2743 P04922743 CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 100
2718 P04922718 PLUG 2744 P04922744 HOUSING
2719 P04922719 COVER PLATE 2745 P04922745 BUSHING
2720 PS07M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 8 2746 P04922746 PLUG
2721 PR06M EXT RETAINING RING 16MM 2747 P04922747 FLANGE HUB
2722 P04922722 GEAR (20-TOOTH) 2748 PSB33M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 12
2723 PK126M KEY 5 X 5 X 32 2749 P04922749 BUSHING
2724 P04922724 SHAFT 2750 P04922750 PLUG
2725 P8102 BEARING  8102 2751 P04922751 BUSHING
2726 P04922726 FLANGE HUB



Lathe Headstock Diagram
(3000 Series Parts)
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3000 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
3001 P04923001 SPANNER NUT M16-1.5 3056 PK128M KEY 5 X 5 X 60
3002 P04923002 TANG WASHER 3057 P04923057 SPACER SLEEVE 
3003 PW08M FLAT WASHER 16MM 3058 P04923011 BALL BEARING 203
3004 PK08M KEY 5 X 5 X 16 3059 P04923059 SLEEVE
3005 P04923005 SPINDLE PULLEY 3060 P04923060 END CAP
3006 P04923006 TAPER ROLLER BEARING 60206 3062 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8
3007 PSB33M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 12 3064 P04923064 FIXED FLANGE
3008 P04923008 HUB 3065 P04923065 SPANNER WASHER 45MM
3009 P04923009 FELT SEAL 3066 P04923066 SHIFT FORK SHAFT
3010 PR06M EXT RETAINING RING 16MM 3067 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM
3011 P04923011 BALL BEARING 203 3068 P04923068 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 
3012 P04923012 HEADSTOCK CASTING 3069 P04923069 LEVER
3013 P04923013 GASKET 3070 P04923070 LEVER HUB
3014 P04923014 HEADSTOCK COVER 3071 P04923071 OIL DRAIN
3015 PSB13M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 30 3072 P04923072 RIGHT SHIFTING FORK
3016 P04923016 O-RING 30 X 20 X 2MM 3073 P04923073 RIGHT SHIFTING FORK SHAFT
3017 P04923017 FILL PLUG 3074 P04923074 O-RING
3018 P04923018 SIGHT GLASS 3075 P04923075 FIXED FLANGE
3019 P04923019 SPINDLE SHAFT 3077 P04923077 STEEL BALL 6.5MM
3020 P04923020 GEAR (42-TOOTH) 3078 P04923078 COMPRESSION SPRING
3021 P04923021 GEAR (20-TOOTH) 3079 P04923079 TAPER PIN
3022 P04923022 SLEEVE SPACER 3080 P04923080 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 
3023 P04923023 GEAR (30-TOOTH) 3081 P04923081 LEVER
3024 PK13M KEY 5 X 5 X 70 3082 P04923082 LEVER HUB
3025 PR07M EXT RETAINING RING 18MM 3083 P04923083 TAPER PIN
3026 P04923011 BALL BEARING 203 3084 P04923084 COMPRESSION SPRING
3027 P04923027 BEARING SLEEVE 3085 P04923077 STEEL BALL 6.5MM
3028 P04923028 END CAP 3087 P04923087 FLANGE
3030 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 3088 P04923088 OIL SEAL 16 X 2.4MM
3031 PR78M EXT RETAINING RING 55MM 3089 P04923089 LEFT SHIFTING FORK SHAFT
3032 P04923032 THIN FLAT KEY 3090 P04923090 LEFT SHIFTING FORK 
3033 P04923033 GEAR (56-TOOTH) 3091 P04923011 BALL BEARING 203
3034 P04923034 TAPER ROLLER BEARING D2007112 3092 P04923092 SPANNER WASHER
3035 P04923035 SPANNER WASHER 120MM 3093 P04923093 FELT RING
3036 P04923036 FELT RING 3094 P04923094 FLANGE
3037 P04923037 MAINSHAFT OIL SEAL 3096 P04923096 KEYED DRIVE GEAR 
3038 PB42M HEX BOLT M5-.8 X 20 (24-FINE TOOTH)
3039 P04923039 LATHE SPINDLE 3096-1 P04923096-1 KEYED DRIVE GEAR SET 
3040 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM (28 & 35-COARSE TOOTH)
3041 P04923041 CLUSTER GEAR 3097 PK05M KEY 4 X 4 X 10
3042 PK128M KEY 5 X 5 X 60 3098 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
3043 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM 3099 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
3044 P04923044 COMBO GEAR (22/57-TOOTH) 3100 P04923011 BALL BEARING 203
3045 PK02M KEY 5 X 5 X 40 3101 P04923101 SPANNER WASHER 60MM
3046 P04923046 INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 3102 P04923102 END CAP
3047 P04923011 BALL BEARING 203 3104 P04923104 TAPER ROLLER BEARING 2007110
3048 P04923048 SLEEVE 3105 P04923105 SPECIAL WASHER
3049 P04923049 END CAP 3106 P04923106 SPANNER WASHER 105MM
3051 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 3107 P04923107 FELT RING
3052 P04923052 OUTPUT SHAFT 3108 P04923108 END CAP
3053 P04923053 PLASTIC GEAR 68-TOOTH 3109 P04923109 CAP SCREW
3054 P04923054 GEAR (33-TOOTH) 3110 P04923110 TANG WASHER
3055 P04923055 GEAR (56-TOOTH) 3111 P04923111 SPANNER NUT



Compound Rest and Tool Post Diagram
(3500 Series Parts)



3500 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
3501 P04923501 FEMALE KNOB 5/16-18 3521 P04923521 SPANNER NUT
3502 P04923502 LEVER 5/16-20 3522 P04923522 TAPERED PIN
3503 P04923503 TOOL POST BOLT M10-1.5 X 20 3523 P04923523 HANDLE ASSY
3504 P04923504 LEVER HUB 3524 P04923524 LEAD SCREW
3505 P04923505 SPACER 3525 P04923525 LEAD SCREW NUT
3506 P04923506 FOUR-WAY TOOL POST 3526 P04923526 SPECIAL KEY
3507 P04923507 SLIDE 3527 P04923527 WAY BASE
3508 P04923508 DETENT PIN 3528 P04923528 GIB
3509 P04923509 COMPRESSION SPRING 3529 P04923529 SCALE PLATE
3510 PSS64M SET SCREW M6-1 X 15 3530 P04923530 RIVET
3511 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1 3531 PN18M ACORN NUT M8-1.25
3512 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10 3532 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
3513 P04923513 T-BOLT 3533 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
3514 P04923514 DOWEL PIN 3534 P04923534 BASE
3515 P04923515 BALL OILER 3535 P04923535 T-NUT M8-1.25 X 25
3516 PSB01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16 3536 P04923536 T-NUT M10-1.5 X 32
3517 P04923517 END BLOCK 3537 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
3518 P04923518 SCALE HUB 3538 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
3519 P04923519 FLAT SPRING 3539 P04923539 COMPLETE COMPOUND REST
3520 P04923520 HUB





4000 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
4001 P04924001 BED 4044 P04924044 CROSS NUT
4002 P04924002 RACK SET 4045 P04924045 WORKTABLE
4003 P04924003 TAPER PIN 4046 P04924046 LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
4004 PSB11M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 16 4047 P04924047 LEADSCREW ENDCAP
4005 P04924005 CHOCK 4048 P04924028 BALL OILER 6MM
4006 P04924006 SPECIAL FLAT WASHER 4049 PSB14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
4007 PS08M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 12 4050 P04924050 SLEEVE
4008 PSS12M SET SCREW SCR M6-1 X 25 4051 P04924051 PLUG
4009 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1 4052 P04924052 PLUG
4010 PSB48M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 35 4053 P04924053 BUSHING
4011 P04924011 BALL OILER 8MM 4054 P04924054 TAPER PIN
4012 P04924012 TAPER PIN 4055 PSB35M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 60
4013 PSB07M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 30 4056 P04924056 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 10
4014 PSB30M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 45 4057 PRP91M ROLL PIN 5 X 35
4015 PB47M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 40 4058 P04924058 LOCKING HANDLE SEAT
4016 P04924016 WIPER 4059 P04924059 LEVER
4017 PFH07M FLAT HD SCR M5-.8 X 10 4060 P04924060 KNOB M10-1.5 FEMALE 
4018 P04924018 CHOCK 4061 PSB26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
4019 PSS09M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 4062 P04924062 PEDESTAL
4020 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25 4063 P04924063 SLEEVE
4021 P04924021 WIPER 4064 P04924064 CONTROL ROD
4022 P04924022 BLOCK 4065 P04924065 SPECIAL SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8
4023 P04924023 GEAR (20-TOOTH) 4066 P04924066 COMPRESSION SPRING 
4024 P04924024 CROSS FEED LEAD SCREW 4067 P04924028 STEEL BALL 6MM
4025 PK08M KEY 5 X 5 X 16 4068 P04924068 SPECIAL SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 15
4026 PK29M KEY 4 X 4 X 8 4069 P04924069 COMPRESSION SPRING 
4027 P8201 BALL BEARING 8201 4070 P04924070 TAPER PIN
4028 P04924028 STEEL BALL 6MM 4071 P04924071 COUPLING SLEEVE
4029 PB83M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 16 4072 P04924072 CAM LOBE
4030 P04924030 TAPER PIN 5 X 20MM 4072-1 P04924072-1 LIMIT SWITCH
4031 P04924031 DIAL 4073 P04924073 SPECIAL SET SCREW M4-.7 X 6
4032 P04924032 FLAT SPRING 4074 P04924074 RACK SET
4033 P04924033 DIAL SLEEVE 4075 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
4034 P04924034 CRANK HANDLE 4076 PSB47M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 40
4035 PN41M ACORN NUT M10-1.5 4077 PSB84M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 35
4036 P04924036 LEAD SCREW NUT HOUSING 4078 P04924078 SHIELD
4037 PSB12M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 40 4079 PSB50M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 10
4038 P04924038 L-BLOCK LONG 4080 P04924080 TAPER PIN
4039 P04924039 L-BLOCK SMALL 4081 P04924081 WORM WHEEL
4040 P04924040 CARRIAGE 4082 PSB29M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 40
4041 P04924041 WIPER 4083 P04924083 THREAD INDICATOR
4042 P04924042 WIPER 4084 P04924084 THREAD DIAL HOUSING
4043 P04924028 BALL OILER 6MM 4085 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1



Steady Rest and Follow Rest Diagram
(4500 Series Parts)



4500 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
4501 P04924501 PINNED KNOB 4514 P04924514 SPECIAL EYE BOLT
4502 P04924502 ADJUSTMENT STUD 4515 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
4503 P04924503 TAPERED PIN 4516 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
4504 P04924504 BRASS-TIPPED FINGER 4517 P04924517 CHOCK
4505 P04924505 SPECIAL SET SCREW M6-1 4518 PB120M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 65
4506 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1 4519 PSB14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
4507 P04924507 THUMB KNOB M6-1.0 X 20 4520 PSB31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
4508 P04924508 CLEVIS PIN 8 X 32MM 4521 P04924521 FOLLOW REST CASTING
4509 P04924509 COTTER PIN 3 X 25MM 4522 P04924522 COMPLETE FOLLOW REST
4510 P04924510 STEADY REST HEAD 4523 P04924523 COMPLETE STEADY REST
4511 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 4524 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
4512 P04924512 STEADY REST BASE 4525 P04924525 CLEVIS PIN 6 X 32MM
4513 P04924513 FEMALE KNOB M8-1.25



Tailstock Diagram
(5700 Series Parts)
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REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
5701 P04925701 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 8 5722 P04921028 BALL OILER 6MM
5702 P04925702 COMPRESSION SPRING 5723 PSB33M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 12
5703 P04925703 BALL OILER 5724 P04925724 DIAL
5704 P04925704 STEEL BALL 8MM 5725 P04925725 SLEEVE
5705 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM 5726 P04925726 FLAT SPRING
5706 P04925706 DOWEL NUT 5727 P04925727 HAND WHEEL
5707 PSB12M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 40 5728 PN41M ACORN NUT M10-1.5
5708 P04925708 SCALE LABEL 5729 P04925729 HANDLE
5709 P04925709 T-KEY 5730 P04925730 KNOB M10-1.5 FEMALE 
5710 P04925710 BARREL 5731 P04925731 LEVER
5711 P04925711 COLLAR SLEEVE 5732 P04925732 TAPER PINS
5712 P04925712 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 10 5733 P04925733 SHAFT
5713 P04925713 WEDGE NUT 5734 P04925734 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 12
5714 P04925714 WEDGE SLEEVE 5735 P04925735 PULL SHAFT
5715 P04925715 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 5736 P04925736 BASE
5716 P04925716 LEVER 5737 P04925737 CHOCK
5717 P04925717 LEVER HUB 5738 P04925738 SPECIAL HEX NUT M12-1.5
5718 P04925718 TAILSTOCK HOUSING 5739 P04925739 PIN
5719 P04925719 TAILSTOCK STEM 5740 P04925740 SPECIAL HEX NUT M12-1.75
5720 PK125M KEY 4 X 4 X 28 5741 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM
5721 P04925721 FLANGE HUB

5700 Series Parts List



Apron Diagram
(6000 Series Parts)
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6000 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
6001 PK81M KEY 6 X 6 X 12 6041 P04926041 COMPRESSION SPRING
6002 P04926002 GEAR SHAFT 6042 P04926042 STEEL BALL 6.5MM
6003 P04926003 LOCK COLLAR 6043 P04926043 SPECIAL SET SCREW M6-1.0 X 8
6004 PSS04M SET SCREW M6-1 X 12 6044 P04926044 COMPRESSION SPRING
6005 P04926005 SPECIAL SET SCREW M6-1.0 X 12 6045 P04926045 STEEL BALL 5MM
6006 P04926006 WORM GEAR 6046 P04926046 SHIFTING FORK
6007 P04926007 GEAR (40-TOOTH) 6047 PK02M KEY 5 X 5 X 40
6008 P04926008 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 8 6048 P04926048 SHIFTING FORK SHAFT
6009 P04926009 SPACER 6049 P04926049 SLEEVE
6010 P04926010 GEAR (60-TOOTH) 6050 P04926050 GIB
6011 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM 6051 P04926051 HALF NUT SET
6012 P04926012 CLUSTER GEAR 6052 P04926052 ALIGNMENT PINS 6 X 8MM
6013 P04926013 SHAFT 6053 PSB06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
6014 P04926014 CASE 6054 PLW03M LOCK WASHER 6MM
6015 P04926015 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 16 6055 P04926055 SPECIAL SET SCREW M4-.7 X 8
6016 P04926016 SPECIAL SET SCREW M6-1.0 X 20 6056 P04926056 SLEEVE
6017 PSB79M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 35 6057 P04926057 MIDDLE GEAR
6018 P04926018 APRON END BLOCK 6058 P04926058 STUB HUB
6019 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM 6059 P04926059 BEARING SLEEVE
6020 PK29M KEY 4 X 4 X 8 6060 PK125M KEY 4 X 4 X 28
6021 P04926021 GEAR (30-TOOTH) 6061 P04926061 FLAT SPRING
6022 P04926022 SPACER 6062 P04926062 HAND WHEEL
6023 P04926023 SHAFT 6063 PN42M ACORN NUT M12 X 1.5
6024 P04926024 ANGLE BLOCK 6064 P04926064 SLEEVE
6025 P04926025 TAPER PIN 6065 P04926065 DIAL
6026 P04926026 LEVER 6066 PS02M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 12
6027 P04926027 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 6067 P04926067 FLANGE SLEEVE
6028 PSS34M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 16 6068 P04926068 GEAR SHAFT
6029 P04926029 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 8 6069 P04926069 WORM SHAFT
6030 P04926030 COVER 6070 P04926070 SADDLE KEY 4 X 28
6031 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8 6071 P8106 THRUST BEARING 8106
6032 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8 6072 PSB24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16
6033 P04926033 SPECIAL SET SCREW M5-.8 X 25 6073 P04926073 FIXED FLANGE HUB
6034 P04926034 STUB HUB 6074 P8106 THRUST BEARING 8106
6035 P04926035 TAPER PIN 6075 P04926075 TANG WASHER
6036 P04926036 FLANGE HUB 6076 P04926076 SPANNER NUT M30-1.5
6037 PFH25M FLAT HD SCR M4-.7 X 12 6077 P04926077 PLATE
6038 P04926038 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 6078 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8
6039 P04926039 LEVER 6079 P04926079 HOUSING
6040 P04926040 LEVER HUB
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Mill Headstock Diagram
(7500 Series Parts)



7500 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
7501 PR12M EXT RETAINING RING 35MM 7543-5 P04927543-5 POWER SWITCH BOX
7502 P04927502 ROLLER BEARING 207 7544 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
7503 P04927503 SHAFT SLEEVE 7545 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
7504 P04927504 CLUSTER GEAR 7546 P04927546 SHIFTING FORK SHAFT
7505 P04927505 BALL BEARING 50207 7547 P04927547 SMALL SHIFTING FORK
7506 P04927506 BEARING LOOP 7548 PSB14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
7507 PR12M EXT RETAINING RING 35MM 7549 P04927549 MOTOR MOUNT PLATE
7508 P04927508 DRAW BAR 7/16-20 7550 PSB02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
7509 P04927509 SPECIAL KEY 7551 P04927551 INPUT SHAFT
7510 P04927510 SPECIAL SET SCREW M3-.5 X 8 7552 PK112M KEY 5 X 5 X 50
7511 PFH31M FLAT HD SCR M4-.7 X 8 7553 P04927553 SPECIAL SCREW
7512 P04927512 SPANNER NUT M30-1.5 7554 P04927554 BEARING LOOP
7513 P04927513 TAPER ROLLER BEARING 2007106 7555 P50207 BALL BEARING 50207
7514 P04927514 RACK 7556 PR18M EXT RETAINING RING 17MM
7515 P04927515 TAPER ROLLER BEARING D2007107 7557 P04927557 CLUSTER GEAR
7516 P04927516 T-KEY 7558 P60201 BALL BEARING 60201
7517 P04927517 SPINDLE (R8) 7559 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM
7518 P04927518 FELT SEAT 7560 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM
7519 P04927519 SPECIAL SET SCREW M4-.7 X 12 7561 P04927561 BEARING LOOP
7520 P04927520 BEARING CAP 7562 P50207 BALL BEARING 50207
7521 P04927521 LEVER HUB 7563 P04927563 GEAR (21-TOOTH)
7522 P04927522 COMPRESSION SPRING 7564 P04927564 SPACER
7523 P04927523 PIVOT STUD 7565 P04927565 GEAR (39-TOOTH)
7524 P04927524 TAPER PIN 7566 P04927566 GEAR (45-TOOTH)
7525 P04927525 LEVER 7567 P04927567 IDLER SHAFT
7526 P04927526 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 7568 PK112M KEY 5 X 5 X 55
7527 PSB18M CAP SCREW M4-.7 X 8 7569 P60201 BALL BEARING 60201
7528 P04927528 STRAIGHT PIN 7570 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM
7529 P04927529 LOCATING PLATE 7571 PSB24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16
7530 PSB24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16 7572 P04927572 GEARBOX COVER
7531 P04927531 TAPER PIN 7573 P04927573 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 
7532 P04927532 SHIFTER COVER 7574 P04927574 LEVER
7533 P04927533 SHIFTING FORK SHAFT 7575 PFH41M FLAT HD SCR M4-.7 X 16
7534 P04927534 ROCKER ARM 7576 PN18M ACORN NUT M8-1.25
7535 P04927535 TAPER PIN 7577 P04927577 ADJUSTMENT WASHER
7536 P04927536 LARGE SHIFT FORK 7578 P04927578 LEVER HUB
7537 P04927537 END SLEEVE 7579 P04927579 CALIBRATED DIAL
7538 P04927538 LOCK STUD 7580 P04927580 COILED FLAT SPRING
7539 P04927539 SLEEVE NUT 7581 PS07M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 8
7540 P04927540 WEDGE NUT 7582 P04927582 PIN
7541 P04927541 GEARBOX CASE 7583 P04927583 FLANGE HUB
7542 PSB76M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 18 7584 P04927584 CAP
7543 P04927543 MOTOR 220V 3/4 HP 7585 P04927585 PINION GEAR SHAFT
7543-1 P04927543-1 CAPACITOR 200UF/250VAC 7586 PK06M KEY 5 X 5 X 10
7543-2 P04927543-2 FAN COVER 7587 PB96M HEX BOLT M5-.8 X 10
7543-3 P04927543-3 FAN 7588 P04927588 SPECIAL SHOULDER SCREW
7543-4 P04927543-4 POWER SWITCH 7589 P04927589 CONVERSION DATA PLATE

(KJD12, 230VAC, 5E4) 



Mill Column Diagram
(8000 Series Parts)

8013
8012

8011

8010

8009

8008

8007

8006

8005

8004
8003

8002

8001

8027
8026

8025

8028

8029

8030

8014

8015

8016

8017

8018

8019

8020

8021

8022

8023

8024

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
8001 P04928001 PEDESTAL 8016 P8103 BALL BEARING 8103
8002 P04928002 TAPER PIN 8017 PK69M KEY 4 X 4 X 12
8003 PLW05M LOCK WASHER 12MM 8018 P04928018 HEADSTOCK LEAD SCREW
8004 PSB92M CAP SCREW M12-1.75 X 40 8019 PR18M EXT RETAINING RING 17MM
8005 PLW05M LOCK WASHER 12MM 8020 PSB06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
8006 PSB119M CAP SCREW M12-1.75 X 55 8021 P04928021 LEADSCREW NUT
8007 P04928007 COLUMN 8022 P04928022 COLUMN BRACKET
8008 P04928008 COLUMN FLANGE 8023 P04928023 T-BOLT
8009 PSB02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20 8024 P04928024 SPECIAL SHOULDER SCREW
8010 P8106 BALL BEARING 8106 8025 P04928025 WEDGE SLEEVE
8011 P04928011 COLUMN BRACKET 8026 P04928026 LOCK STUD
8012 P04928012 TANG WASHER 8027 P04928027 LEVER HUB
8013 P04928013 SPANNER NUT M30-1.5 8028 P04928028 TAPER PIN
8014 PN41M ACORN NUT M10-1.5 8029 P04928029 LEVER
8015 P04928015 HAND WHEEL 8030 P04928030 KNOB M8-1.25 FEMALE 



(8500 Series Parts)

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
8501 P04928501 OIL  PAN 8510 P04928510 RIGHT  BOTTOM  BOX
8502 P04928502 LEFT  BOTTOM  BOX 8511 P04928511 BACKSPLASH
8503 P04928503 CONNECTION  BOARD 8512 PSB26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
8504 PS08M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 12 8513 PB116M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 45
8505 PW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM 8514 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
8506 P04928506 LEFT BRACKET 8515 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
8507 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8 8516 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
8508 PW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM 8517 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
8509 P04928509 RIGHT BRACKET

Stand Diagram



Accessories and Labels Diagram
(9000 Series Parts)



9000 Series Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
9001 P04929001 6" THREE-JAW CHUCK 9022 P04929022 DRILL CHUCK KEY
9004 P04929004 8" FOUR-JAW UNIVERSAL CHUCK 9023 P04929023 BACK SPLASH
9005 P04929005 8" FACEPLATE 9024 P04929024 CHIP TRAY
9006 P04929006 FOUR-JAW CHUCK KEY 9025 P04929025 THREAD DIAL
9007 P04929007 DRILL CHUCK (1-13MM, JT-33) 9026 P04929026 KICK PANEL
9008 P04929008 WRENCH SET 9027 P04929027 COMPLETE RT DOOR LATCH ASSY

(8/10, 10/12, 14/17, 17/19 MM) 9028 P04929028 COMPLETE LFT DOOR LATCH ASSY
9008-1 P04929008-1 COMBINATION WRENCH 8/10 9029 P04929029 RT DOOR W/HINDGES AND LOCK
9008-2 P04929008-2 COMBINATION WRENCH 10/12 9030 P04929030 LFT DOOR W/HINDGES AND LOCK
9008-3 P04929008-3 COMBINATION WRENCH 14/17 9031 P04929031 COMPLETE RT CABINET W/DOOR
9008-4 P04929008-4 COMBINATION WRENCH 17/19 9032 P04929032 COMPLETE LFT CABINET W/DOOR
9009 P04929009 HEX WRENCH SET (2, 4, 6, 8, MM) 9033 P04929033 RUBBER MAT
9009-1 PAW02M HEX WRENCH 4MM 9034 P04929034 GRIZZLY LOGO PLATE
9009-2 PAW04M HEX WRENCH 4MM 9035 P04929035 G0492 LABEL
9009-3 PAW06M HEX WRENCH 6MM 9037 P04929037 DATA LABEL
9009-4 PAW08M HEX WRENCH 8MM 9038 P04929038 GENERAL WARNING LABEL
9010 P04929010 THREE-JAW CHUCK KEY 9039 P04929039 WEAR EYEPROTECTION LABEL
9011 P04929011 OIL CAN 9040 P04929040 READ MANUAL FIRST LABEL
9012 P04929012 DEAD CENTER MT#5 9041 P04929041 TIE BACK LOOSE CLOTHING LABEL
9013 P04929013 STANDARD SCREWDRIVER #2 9043 P04929043 THREAD DIAL CHART LABEL
9014 P04929014 WEDGE 9044 P04929044 INCH/METRIC CONVERSION CHART
9015 P04929015 TOOL POST T-HANDLE WRENCH 9045 P04929045 MILL GEAR BOX SPEED LABEL
9016 P04929016 DEAD CENTER MT#3 9046 P04929046 WEAR EYEPROTECTION LABEL
9017 P04929017 THREE-JAW CHUCK INT. JAWS 9047 P04929047 ELECTRICAL HAZARD LABEL
9020 P04929020 ARBOR JT-33 TO MT#3 9048 P04929048 READ MANUAL FIRST LABEL
9021 P04929021 SPOT PAINT
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